
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Suzanne Hulks 

 
 
*PLEASE NOTE DATE 
 

7 October 2016 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2016 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Director (Governance) 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies. 
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Director (Governance) which lists the actions from previous meetings 

Public Document Pack



and their current status. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT 2016 (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director which provides details of the Council’s Risk 
Management for 2016. 
 

9.   SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2016 (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 Progress Report for the Shared Internal Audit Service. 
 

10.   SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

 Annual Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service for 2015-2016. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 



Circulation: Councillors G Michaelides (Chairman) 
M Levitt 
S Markiewicz 
 

H Quenet 
S Roberts 
 

   
 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Suzanne 
Hulks, Governance Service Unit on 01707 357349, fax 01707 357257 or email – 
s.hulks@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Andy Cremer 
Executive Member: Bernard Sarson 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 17TH OCTOBER 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current top risks facing the Council, 
as determined by Managers and entered to the TEN Risk Manager System.  The 
risks are presented in two main areas: 

 Strategic risks – showing controls and mitigation plan status.  All strategic 
risks are shown irrespective of risk score as these are the principle risks 
identified in respect of the Council’s promises.  They may be applicable to 
a large number of service areas and be corporately managed. 

 Operational risks – the “red” risks (i.e. those scoring above 16), which 
have been identified within service areas, together with those risks 
scoring 15, which may move into the “red” category in time.   

These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in August 2016 and 
reflect the assessments in place for the half year April to October 2016.   

While summary information is presented here, full risk details are available within 
TEN. 

2 Financial Implication(s) 

2.1 There are none directly arising from this report, though of course any risk event 
may have its own financial consequences. 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Members  are asked to: 

 Review the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational 
risks, particularly: 

 Note the controls that are assigned and that they are relevant to the risk in 
question. 

 Ensure that mitigation plans are in place where necessary and that the 
current status is correct. 

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

4 Background 

4.1 Each strategic risk has ownership by a Director and an Executive Member.  
Operationally, each Manager and Head of Service is responsible for maintaining 
a register of risks for their service, which could affect the achievement of its 
stated aims and objectives.   

4.2 Both strategic and operational risks are re-assessed on a half yearly basis, with 
any associated mitigation plans or controls being updated on a regular, but as 
necessary basis.  Similarly, expired risks and new risks should be deleted or 
added respectively on an ongoing basis.  Strategic and top operational risks are 
considered as part of the Performance Clinic process and Directors can discuss 
the management of their risks at these sessions.   A Performance Clinic was held 
in August 2016, and the resulting report was received at the Cabinet meeting in 
October 2016. 

4.3 Policy Implicatio
[...]
th 

& Protection   
20 

 

20 

 
20 

P
age 27



service in place. The main consequences of this 

are protracting a legal case, damage to 
reputation, negative press coverage, poor 

customer service and continuing exposure to 

nuisance for members of the public. There is a 
smaller risk of ombudsman challenge  

Any 

Comments 

Given childcare and other responsibilities it remains a challenge to monitor noise nuisance notices outside of the operation reprise 
arrangements. 

PH 29  

Public Health - failure to deliver an 
'Operation Reprise' shift 

Inability to carry out an Operation Reprise shift 
due to lack of resources, either from the 

Environmental Health Team of Herts Police. 

Consequences: reputational damage due to 
failure to act in response to complaints.  

Nick Long - Head 
of Public Health 

& Protection 

Operation Reprise 
- MoU with Herts 

Police 
Operation Reprise 

- Back up 
arrangements in 

place 

Operation Reprise: 
Rota drawn up 

well in advance 
and confirmed 

Use of street 

warden team 
15 

 

15 

 
15 

Any 

Comments 
We have managed to deliver all the necessary shifts to date. 

 

 

 

P
age 28



 

 
 

 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
Audit Committee  

Internal Audit Progress Report 
17 October 2016 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to note the 
Internal Audit Progress Report and approve 

amendments to the Audit Plan as at  
26 September 2016 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Contents 
 

1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.6 Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 2.8 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 2.11 High Priority Recommendations 
 2.13 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan 
 
B 2016/17 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
 
C Definitions of Assurance and Recommendation 

Priorities 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Page 1 

 

1 Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To provide Members with: 
  
a) the progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 

delivering the Council’s 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan as at 26 
September 2016,  

b) the findings for the period 11 July 2016 to 26 September 2016 
c) the details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the 

approved 2016/17 Audit Plan,  
d) the proposed amendments required to the approved 2016/17 Audit 

Plan, and  
e) an update on performance management information as at 26 

September 2016. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2016/17 was approved by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 21 March 2016. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receive periodic updates against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan, the most recent of which was brought to this 
Committee on 25 July 2016. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 

so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit function is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

Page 31



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Page 2 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 

 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 

2.1 As at 26 September 2016, 38% of the 2016/17 Audit Plan days had 
been delivered (calculation excludes contingency). Appendix A 
provides a status update on each individual deliverable within the audit 
plan.   

 

2.2 The following reports and assignments have been issued or completed 
in the period since the previous Audit Committee on 25 July 2016: 

 

Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

 

2016/17 Audit Plan  

Hatfield 2030 – Project 
Account 2016/17 

21 July 2016 
Unqualified 

Opinion 

1 Medium 

1 Merits Attention 

Enforcement 
26 September 

2016  
Substantial None 

Disabled Facilities Capital 
Grant Declaration 

30 September 
2016 

Unqualified 
Opinion 

None 

 

2.3 A summary is provided below of the recommendations made within the 
 above reviews. 
 

Audit Title Control Area and Summary of 
Recommendations 
 

Response / 
Implementation 
Date 

Hatfield New 
Town 
Renewal 
Framework - 
Project 
Account 

2016/17  

Partnership Agreement (Medium Priority) – 
In the event that future phases of the project 
require additional funding from partners the 
use of more formal funding agreements should 
be considered, thereby providing increased 
certainty over future project funding and 
contributions due from each partner. The 
above agreements should also include relevant 
details over the financial governance 
arrangements for the project. 
 
Financial Information (Merits Attention 
Priority) – Consideration should be given to 
providing additional financial information to the 
Board concerning project budgets, profiles and 
variances. This will assist in the financial 
management of the project. 

Agreed – 
December 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agreed – 
December 2016 

 

Page 32



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Page 3 

2.4  One unplanned review has been completed during this reporting period 
relating to the certification of the Disabled Facilities Capital Grant 
return.   
 

2.5 In respect of other audits, the review of Business Rates (NDR) is at 
quality review stage and a further four audits are currently in fieldwork 
(see Appendix B for details). Planning has also commenced on a 
further five audits in line with the schedule of audit start dates detailed 
within Appendix B.  
 
Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 

2.6 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 
progress against the projects in the 2016/17 Audit Plan, Appendix B of 
this report provides an analysis of agreed start dates. These dates 
have been agreed with management and resources allocated 
accordingly. This is designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit 
plan through the year. 
 

2.7 It is proposed that the audit of Treasury Management is postponed until 
October to allow the audit of the payroll system to be brought forward 
to facilitate its completion before staff changes within the Finance team 
at the Council. 
 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 

2.8 There is one proposed audit plan amendment within this reporting 
period and this relates to the Head of Assurance certification of the 
2015/16 Disabled Facilities Capital Grant return.   
 

2.9 It is a requirement of the grant determination for this particular funding 
stream that the Chief Executive and Chief Internal Auditor of each of 
the recipient authorities sign and return a declaration to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. This confirms that the grant 
has been used in accordance with the grant conditions and is required 
to be returned by the 30th September 2016. As stated in paragraph 2.2 
this work has now been completed. 
 

2.10 As the Council had no remaining contingency days within the 2016/17 
plan, two days were taken from the ad hoc advice allocation to allow 
this work to be completed.   
 
High Priority Recommendations 

2.11 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 
been agreed (“signed off”) by management; this includes an agreement 
to implement the recommendations that have been made.  

 

Page 33



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Page 4 

2.12 The Council’s Principal Governance Officer is responsible for following 
up the implementation status of the internal audit recommendations. 
No new high priority recommendations have been made in 2016/17. 

 

Performance Management 

2.13 
[...]
ves and 
manage the risks to achieving those objectives. No weaknesses have been identified. 

Substantial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, 
which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT 2016
	Strategic Risk Register
	Operational Risk Register

	9 SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2016
	10 SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Audit Committee 
17 October 2016 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Monday, 17th October, 2016 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G Michaelides (Chairman) 

 
 

  S Markiewicz, H Quenet, N Pace, S Roberts and D Bell 
 

 
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillors D Bell 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

I Colyer – Principal Governance Officer 
A Cremer – Risk and Resilience Manager 
S Hulks – Governance Services Officer 
T Neill – Head of Resources 
D Williams – Internal Auditor 
 

 
 

 
12. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
Councillor N Pace substituted for Councillor M Levitt. 
 

13. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Levitt. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
There were no actions to update to the meeting. 
 

16. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
11 AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
A late item had been submitted on the topic of the Appointment of External 
Auditors. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 



-2- 
 
Audit Committee 
17 October 2016 
 

 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
There were no public questions or petitions 
. 

19. RISK MANAGEMENT 2016 
 
Members received a report which provided them with information on the top risks 
faced by the Council. 
 
Officers advised that there would only be one more report produced in this 
format, after which there would be a new register following a planned workshop 
for new senior management to consider the risks to be monitored and the 
planned method of reporting. 
 
Members asked whether a full complement of BME staff were employed by the 
Council.  They were informed that this was an item which featured in the Action 
Plan of the Equality and Diversity Group.  Officers agreed to obtain current 
statistics. 
 
Members commented that there appeared to be a lack of solution to the issue of 
out of hours noise and they wondered whether working with another authority 
could help with enforcement. 
 
Members asked why there had been an increase in the risk level given to FS19.  
They were informed that officers felt that fraud had become more common and 
more sophisticated and whilst Welwyn Hatfield had not become victim to major 
fraud, the higher risk level reflected more accurately the risk of it happening. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the top operational and strategic risks, the controls that are assigned 
and ensure that mitigation plans are in place where necessary. 
 

20. SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2016 
 
Members received the Internal Audit Progress Report which informed them of 
the status of items within the Audit Plan. 
 
It was noted that 49% of audit days had been delivered and, in addition to the 
information in paragraph 2.2 of the report, a further audit had been completed on 
the Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
Two further draft reports were completed, these being on Business Rates and 
CCTV. 
 



-3- 
 
Audit Committee 
17 October 2016 
 

 
 

Members asked for information on the Hatfield New Town Renewal Framework.  
They were advised that this was an informal group which was working on the 
regeneration of the town.  The group had been formed based on goodwill and 
skill sets. 
 
Members questioned whether a framework was suitable for this group.  Officers 
advised that the main criteria for the framework was to allow oversight of the 
money in the fund and how it was spent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report which Members agreed showed that the audit plan was 
progressing well. 
 

21. SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 
 
Members received a report which provided them with information on the work of 
the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS). 
 
Members commented that the service provided Value for Money and that it had 
proven a success. 
 
It was noted that the surplus in the accounts was contingency for times when 
specific expertise needed to be bought in or to cover for sickness or maternity 
absences. 
 
Members asked whether there was an intention to set the target for delivery of 
audit days and draft audit reports completed to 96%.  They were informed that, 
as this was a report showing the work done for all of the authorities in the 
scheme, a higher target might not be reasonable.  However, this point would be 
raised at the Board meeting. 
 
Members asked for an explanation of “RCCO”.  Subsequent to the meeting this 
was identified as Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay. 
 

22. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
Members received a report which advised them of a change to the method of 
selecting and appointing an external auditor. (The Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 (the 
regulations) refer). 
 
There will be two options: 
 

1. To appoint locally 
 

2. To join the national appointment scheme 
 



-4- 
 
Audit Committee 
17 October 2016 
 

 
 

Information was provided on both options and Members were advised that the 
final decision would be made by Full Council in January or February. 
 
The reason for bringing the item as urgent was to allow for a procurement 
process prior to reporting to Council and to give Audit Committee members the 
opportunity to comment prior to the procurement exercise and for the comments 
to be included in the report to Council. 
 
Members were advised that, should the Council join the national scheme, any of 
the national audit firms could be appointed. 
 
Members commented that they felt that the collective idea was a better one and 
they could not see any benefit in going alone.  They felt that any small or 
medium sized local audit firm would not have the expertise required to undertake 
the audit of the Council. 
 
Officers had suggested that, in future, the decision could be made by the Audit 
Committee as a delegated power.  However, Members felt that it should remain 
a Full Council decision and this would give it more gravitas. 
 
It was thought that, should the national scheme appoint the current auditors to 
Welwyn Hatfield, so exceeding the period allowed for such an arrangement, 
there would be a fall back position in place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To support a recommendation to Full Council for Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council to join the national appointment scheme. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 

 


